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Item 2.02     Results of Operations and Financial Condition.  

On April 24, 2014, the Company issued a press release announcing its results for the fourth quarter and full fiscal year 2014.  The full text of the 
press release is furnished as Exhibit No. 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.    

Item 7.01     Regulation FD.  

On April 24, 2014, in addition to issuing a press release, the Company posted on its website a shareholder letter to investors summarizing the 
financial results for the fourth quarter and full fiscal year 2014.  The full text of the shareholder letter is furnished as Exhibit No. 99.2 to this 
Current Report on Form 8-K.  

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Information  

To supplement Cirrus Logic's financial statements presented on a GAAP basis, Cirrus has provided non-GAAP financial information, including 
non-GAAP operating expenses, non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP income from operations, non-GAAP operating margin and non-GAAP 
diluted earnings per share. A reconciliation of the adjustments to GAAP results is included in the tables below. Non-GAAP financial information 
is not meant as a substitute for GAAP results, but is included because management believes such information is useful to our investors for 
informational and comparative purposes. In addition, certain non-GAAP financial information is used internally by management to evaluate and 
manage the company. As a note, the non-GAAP financial information used by Cirrus Logic may differ from that used by other 
companies.  These non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the results prepared in accordance with 
GAAP.  

The information contained in Items 2.02, 7.01, and 9.01 in this Current Report on Form 8-K and the exhibits furnished hereto contain forward-
looking statements regarding the Company and cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those anticipated.  In addition, this information shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall they be deemed 
incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by 
specific reference in such a filing.  

Item 9.01     Financial Statements and Exhibits.  

(d)        Exhibits  
 
Exhibit                      Description  
 
Exhibit 99.1             Cirrus Logic, Inc. press release dated April 24, 2014  
Exhibit 99.2             Cirrus Logic, Inc. shareholder letter dated April 24, 2014  

SIGNATURES  

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by 
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.  

   CIRRUS LOGIC, INC.  
   

  
Date:  April 24, 2014  By: /s/ Thurman K. Case  

   Name: Thurman K. Case  
   Title:  Chief Financial Officer  
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Exhibit 99.1 

Cirrus Logic Reports Q4 Revenue of $149.7 Million and Full FY14 Revenue of $714.3 Million  

Delivers Annual Operating Profit of 22 Percent GAAP and 25 Percent Non-GAAP  

AUSTIN, Texas--(BUSINESS WIRE)--April 24, 2014--Cirrus Logic, Inc. (Nasdaq: CRUS), a leader in high-precision analog and digital signal 
processing components, today posted on its investor relations website at http://investor.cirrus.com the quarterly Shareholder Letter that contains 
the complete financial results for the fourth quarter and full fiscal year 2014, which ended March 29, as well as the company’s current business 
outlook.  

“Cirrus Logic is entering into FY15 with a robust pipeline of innovative products, a compelling roadmap pairing our best in class hardware with 
embedded SoundClear ® software and solid relationships with leading players in our target markets,” said Jason Rhode, president and chief 
executive officer. “Many of our new developments are now under way in more advanced process geometries, allowing our engineers to add 
meaningful signal processing capabilities to our products and significantly enhance the value we add for our customers.”  

Reported Financial Results – Fourth Quarter FY14  

� Revenue of $149.7 million;  

� Gross margin of 49 percent;  

� GAAP operating expenses of $53.3 million and non-GAAP operating expenses of $47.9 million; and  

� GAAP diluted earnings per share of $0.20 and non-GAAP diluted earnings per share of $0.41.  



Reported Financial Results – Complete FY14  

� Revenue of $714.3 million;  

� Gross margin of 50 percent;  

� GAAP operating expenses of $201.1 million and non-GAAP operating expenses of $178.3 million; and  

� GAAP diluted earnings per share of $1.65 and non-GAAP diluted earnings per share of $2.69.  

A reconciliation of the non-GAAP charges is included in the tables accompanying this press release.  

Business Outlook – First Quarter FY15  

� Revenue is expected to range between $135 million and $155 million;  

� Gross margin is expected to be between 47 percent and 49 percent; and  

� Combined R&D and SG&A expenses are expected to range between $57 million and $62 million, which includes approximately $7 
million in share-based compensation and amortization of acquired intangibles.  

Cirrus Logic will host a live Q&A session at 5 p.m. EDT today to answer questions related to its financial results and business outlook. 
Participants may listen to the conference call on the Cirrus Logic website. Participants who would like to submit a question to be addressed 
during the call are requested to email investor.relations@cirrus.com . A replay of the webcast can be accessed on the Cirrus Logic website 
approximately two hours following its completion, or by calling (404) 537-3406, or toll-free at (855) 859-2056 (Access Code: 23057089).  

Upcoming Investor Conference  

Cirrus Logic CEO Jason Rhode will present at the Jefferies 2014 Global Technology, Media and Telecom Conference in Miami on May 6 at 
12:00 pm EDT. A live webcast of the presentation will be available on the company's investor relations website http://investor.cirrus.com . An 
archived replay of the webcast will be available for 90 days on the website following the event.  



Cirrus Logic, Inc.  

Cirrus Logic develops high-precision, analog and mixed-signal integrated circuits for a broad range of innovative customers. Building on its 
diverse analog and signal-processing patent portfolio, Cirrus Logic delivers highly optimized products for a variety of audio and energy-related 
applications. The company operates from headquarters in Austin, Texas, with offices in Phoenix, Ariz., Europe, Japan and Asia. More 
information about Cirrus Logic is available at www.cirrus.com .  

Use of non-GAAP Financial Information  

To supplement Cirrus Logic's financial statements presented on a GAAP basis, Cirrus has provided non-GAAP financial information, including 
operating expenses, net income, operating profit and diluted earnings per share. A reconciliation of the adjustments to GAAP results is included 
in the tables below. Non-GAAP financial information is not meant as a substitute for GAAP results, but is included because management 
believes such information is useful to our investors for informational and comparative purposes. In addition, certain non-GAAP financial 
information is used internally by management to evaluate and manage the company. The non-GAAP financial information used by Cirrus Logic 
may differ from that used by other companies. These non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, the 
results prepared in accordance with GAAP.  

Safe Harbor Statement  

Except for historical information contained herein, the matters set forth in this news release contain forward-looking statements, including our 
estimates of first quarter fiscal year 2015 revenue, gross margin, combined research and development and selling, general and administrative 
expense levels, share-based compensation expense and amortization of acquired intangibles. In some cases, forward-looking statements are 
identified by words such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “target,” “project,” “believe,” “goals,” “opportun ity,” “estimates,” “intend,” and 
variations of these types of words and similar expressions. In addition, any statements that refer to our plans, expectations, strategies or other 
characterizations of future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on our current 
expectations, estimates and assumptions and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially. 
These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the following: the level of orders and shipments during the first quarter of fiscal 
year 2015, as well as customer cancellations of orders, or the failure to place orders consistent with forecasts; and the risk factors listed in our 
Form 10-K for the year ended March 30, 2013, and in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, which are available at 
www.sec.gov . The foregoing information concerning our business outlook represents our outlook as of the date of this news release, and we 
undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new developments or otherwise.  

Cirrus Logic, Cirrus and SoundClear are registered trademarks of Cirrus Logic, Inc.  

Summary financial data follows:  



            
  

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

(unaudited) 
(in thousands, except per share data) 

  
Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended 

Mar. 29, Dec. 28, Mar. 30, Mar. 29, Mar. 30, 
2014 2013 2013 2014 2013 

Q4'14 Q3'14 Q4'13 Q4'14 Q4'13 
Audio products $ 137,773 $ 206,388 $ 196,098 $ 667,739 $ 754,769 
Energy products   11,886     12,495     10,775     46,599     55,017   

Net revenue   149,659     218,883     206,873     714,338     809,786   
Cost of sales   76,291     115,034     123,259     358,175     414,595   

Gross Profit 73,368 103,849 83,614 356,163 395,191 
Gross Margin 49.0 % 47.4 % 40.4 % 49.9 % 48.8 % 

  
Research and development 35,511 32,426 30,085 126,189 114,071 
Selling, general and administrative 17,823 18,625 19,724 74,861 76,998 
Restructuring and other costs (26 ) 12 - (598 ) 3,539 
Gain on sale of asset - - - - (247 ) 
Patent settlements, net   -     -    -     695     -  

Total operating expenses   53,308     51,063     49,809     201,147     194,361   

  
Operating income 20,060 52,786 33,805 155,016 200,830 

  
Interest income, net 267 222 106 848 440 
Other income (expense), net   (27 )   (45 )   14     (127 )   (80 ) 

Income before income taxes 20,300 52,963 33,925 155,737 201,190 
Provision for income taxes   7,698     11,463     7,565     47,626     64,592   

Net income $ 12,602   $ 41,500   $ 26,360   $ 108,111   $ 136,598   

  
Basic earnings per share: $ 0.20 $ 0.66 $ 0.41 $ 1.72 $ 2.12 
Diluted earnings per share: $ 0.20 $ 0.63 $ 0.39 $ 1.65 $ 2.00 

  
Weighted average number of shares: 

Basic 62,215 62,854 63,877 62,926 64,580 
Diluted 64,545 65,368 67,138 65,535 68,454 

  
Prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 



  
  

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC. 
RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

(unaudited, in thousands, except per share data) 
(not prepared in accordance with GAAP) 

  
Non-GAAP financial information is not meant as a substitute for GAAP results, but is included because management believes such information is useful to our investors for 
informational and comparative purposes. In addition, certain non-GAAP financial information is used internally by management to evaluate and manage the company. As a note, 
the non-GAAP financial information used by Cirrus Logic may differ from that used by other companies. These non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, and not as 
a substitute for, the results prepared in accordance with GAAP. Certain modifications to prior year non-GAAP presentation has been made and had no material effect on the results 
of operations. 

      
Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended 

Mar. 29,   Dec. 28,   Mar. 30, Mar. 29,   Mar. 30, 
2014 2013 2013 2014 2013 

Net Income Reconciliation Q4'14 Q3'14 Q4'13 Q4'14 Q4'13 
GAAP Net Income $ 12,602 $ 41,500 $ 26,360 $ 108,111 $ 136,598 
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 217 275 - 492 604 
Stock based compensation expense 5,545 6,016 5,734 23,074 21,496 
International sales reorganization charges - - 442 - 395 
Restructuring and other costs, net (26 ) 12 - (598 ) 3,539 
Gain on asset sale - - - - (247 ) 
Patent settlements, net - - - 695 -
Provision for income taxes   7,808     10,300     7,041     44,647     59,643   

Non-GAAP Net Income $ 26,146   $ 58,103   $ 39,577   $ 176,421   $ 222,028   

  
Earnings Per Share Reconciliation 
GAAP Diluted earnings per share $ 0.20 $ 0.63 $ 0.39 $ 1.65 $ 2.00 
Effect of Amortization of acquisition intangibles - - - 0.01 0.01 
Effect of Stock based compensation expense 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.35 0.31 
Effect of International sales reorganization charges - - 0.01 - -
Effect of Restructuring and other costs, net - - - (0.01 ) 0.05 
Effect of Patent settlements, net - - - 0.01 -
Effect of Provision for income taxes   0.12     0.16     0.10     0.68     0.87   

Non-GAAP Diluted earnings per share $ 0.41   $ 0.89   $ 0.59   $ 2.69   $ 3.24   

  
Operating Income Reconciliation 
GAAP Operating Income $ 20,060 $ 52,786 $ 33,805 $ 155,016 $ 200,830 
GAAP Operating Profit 13 % 24 % 16 % 22 % 25 % 
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 217 275 - 492 604 
Stock compensation expense - COGS 287 332 296 864 751 
Stock compensation expense - R&D 2,546 2,834 2,976 10,392 10,550 
Stock compensation expense - SG&A 2,712 2,850 2,462 11,818 10,195 
International sales reorganization charges - - 442 - 395 
Restructuring and other costs, net (26 ) 12 - (598 ) 3,539 
Gain on asset sale - - - - (247 ) 
Patent settlements, net   -    -    -     695     -  

Non-GAAP Operating Income $ 25,796   $ 59,089   $ 39,981   $ 178,679   $ 226,617   

Non-GAAP Operating Profit 17 % 27 % 19 % 25 % 28 % 
  

Operating Expense Reconciliation 
GAAP Operating Expenses $ 53,308 $ 51,063 $ 49,809 $ 201,147 $ 194,361 
Amortization of acquisition intangibles (217 ) (275 ) - (492 ) (604 ) 
Stock compensation expense - R&D (2,546 ) (2,834 ) (2,976 ) (10,392 ) (10,550 ) 
Stock compensation expense - SG&A (2,712 ) (2,850 ) (2,462 ) (11,818 ) (10,195 ) 
International sales reorganization charges - - (442 ) - (395 ) 
Restructuring and other costs, net 26 (12 ) - 598 (3,539 ) 
Gain on asset sale - - - - 247 
Patent settlements, net   -    -    -     (695 )   -  

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses $ 47,859   $ 45,092   $ 43,929   $ 178,348   $ 169,325   



CONTACT:  
Cirrus Logic, Inc.  
Thurman K. Case, 512-851-4125  
Chief Financial Officer  
Investor.Relations@cirrus.com  

        
  

CIRRUS LOGIC, INC. 
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET 

unaudited; in thousands 
  

Mar. 29, Dec. 28, Mar. 30, 
2014 2013 2013 

ASSETS 
Current assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,850 $ 74,690 $ 66,402 
Restricted investments - - -
Marketable securities 263,417 215,792 105,235 
Accounts receivable, net 63,220 109,535 69,289 
Inventories 69,743 69,985 119,300 
Deferred tax asset 22,024 33,155 64,937 
Other current assets   25,079     25,662     19,371   

Total Current Assets 475,333 528,819 444,534 
  

Long-term marketable securities 89,243 37,115 64,910 
Property and equipment, net 103,650 102,542 100,623 
Intangibles, net 11,999 13,427 4,650 
Goodwill 16,367 16,335 6,027 
Deferred tax asset 25,065 17,354 16,671 
Other assets   3,087     6,848     13,932   

Total Assets $ 724,744   $ 722,440   $ 651,347   

  
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Current liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 51,932 $ 60,493 $ 60,827 
Accrued salaries and benefits 13,388 13,937 16,592 
Other accrued liabilities 11,572 12,881 10,704 
Deferred income on shipments to distributors   5,631     4,998     4,956   

Total Current Liabilities 82,523 92,309 93,079 
  

Other long-term obligations 4,863 5,108 10,094 
  

Stockholders' equity: 
Capital stock 1,078,878 1,069,113 1,041,834 
Accumulated deficit (440,634 ) (443,322 ) (492,741 ) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (886 )   (768 )   (919 ) 

Total Stockholders' Equity   637,358     625,023     548,174   

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 724,744   $ 722,440   $ 651,347   

  
Prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 



Exhibit 99.2 

  



1 Apri l 24, 2014 Letter to Shareholders Q4 FY14 CIRRUS LOGIC, INC. 800 WEST SIXTH STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701  



  

2 Apri l 24, 2014 Dear Shareholders,Cirrus Logic’s financial  resu lts for the fou rth quarter reached  the high end of our expectations with revenue of $149.7 mill ion, GAAP gross margin o f 49 percent and earnings per share of $0 .20. On an annual basis, we del ivered revenue of $714 .3 mi llion, GAAP gross marg in of 50 percent and earn ings per share of $1.65. We are pleased to have exceeded our long-term operating profit  goal in  FY14 with GAAP operating margin o f 22 percent and  non-GAAP operating margin of 25 percent. The company generated over $228 mil lion in cash from operations in  FY14, resulting in  an  increase of total  cash and marketable securi ties o f roughly $148 mill ion. We exited the year with approximately $384.5 million in cash  on the balance sheet. In FY14, Cirrus Logic focused on develop ing compel ling new products , strengthening exis ting  customer relationships and establishing  new relat ionsh ips with key p layers in the markets  we serve, all  of which are v ital for future growth . This  past year the company expanded i ts footprint in portable aud io with the addition  of several leading smartphone OEMs in Asia and  the United  States. We bel ieve the portable audio  market is poised for growth in the coming years, d riven in part by the prol iferation of voice as a key interface in mobi le devices. With a robust pipeline consisting of custom and general  market products , we expect to tape out a number of 55 nanometer 
componen ts this year, which wi ll create additional  opportunities  in portable audio beginning as early  as calendar year 2015.  





  

3 Revenue and  Gross Margins Fiscal year 2014 revenue decl ined 12 percen t from the p rior year, primari ly due to changes in our portable audio  pricing s tructure, as discussed  in previous shareholder letters. Sales in the fourth quarter were down 28 percent year over year, reflecting this continuing shi ft in mix toward p roducts with lower average sell ing p rices. We anticipate these year-over-year pricing  headwinds to be largely behind us by the Sep tember quarter. Sequential ly, sales were down 32 percent,  largely due to typical seasonali ty in our portable aud io business. Sales in  energy were up $1 .1 mi llion from the p rior year, as demand for LE D ligh ting  and several legacy product lines countered  softness in power meters and seismic. On a sequent ial basis, energy revenue declined $0.6 mill ion as legacy product sales were down following particularly high  sales from the p rior quarter. Our relationship with our largest customer remains ou tstanding with design act ivity ongo ing. Whi le we understand there is  intense interest in this  customer, in accordance with ou r policy, we do  not d iscuss speci fics  about our business relat ionship. Revenue in the June quarter is forecast to range from $135  to $155 mi llion, with the midpoint down seven percent year over year and down th ree percent sequentially. As we have mentioned in  the past, we do  not typically  provide specific gu idance beyond one quarter given the difficulty  of accurately predicting our 
revenue. Nonetheless, based on our Figure A: Cirrus Logic Revenue Q1 FY12 to Q1 FY15 (M) *Midpoint  of guidance as of April 24, 2014  Q1/FY12 Q2/FY12 Q3/FY12 Q4/FY12 Q1/FY13 Q2/FY13 Q3/FY13 Q4/FY13 Q1/FY14 Q2/FY14 Q3/FY14 Q4/FY14 Q1/FY15 $92 $102 $122 $111 $99 $194 $310 $207  $155 $191 $219 $150 $145*  





  

4 l imited vis ibil ity at  this  time, we ant icipate revenue in FY15 to be approx imately  flat  year over year.  Gross margins for the March quarter were 49 percent, reflecting a seasonally lower mix o f portable audio p roducts. In the June quarter, we expect g ross margin  to range from 47 percen t to  49 percent, with a seasonal ly lighter mix of portable audio products  ahead of stronger demand in  the second half of the calendar year. Our long-term gross margin expectations remain in the mid-40 percent range. Operating Profit  and Earnings On an annual basis, GAAP operat ing p rofit  was 22 percen t, down from 25 percent in FY13, primarily due to lower revenue and increased investment in  R&D. Non-GAAP operating profit  was 25 percent, down from 28 percent the prior year. Operat ing profit  in the March quarter was 13  percent on  a GA AP basis and 17 percent on a non-GAAP basis. GAAP operat ing expenses in Q4 were $53.3  mil lion , includ ing approximately $5.3 million in  share-based compensat ion. The sequential increase of $2.2 mill ion includes expenses associated with  tape outs , product development and g rowth in headcount. The $3 .5 mi llion year-over-year increase was primarily due to additional  headcoun t and product development expenses. We an ticipate Q1 operating expenses wil l range from $57 mill ion to $62  mil lion , including roughly $7 Figure B: Cirrus Logic GAAP R&D and SG&A Expenses/Headcount Q1 FY12 to Q1 FY15 
*Midpoint of gu idance as o f Apri l 24,  2014 * *Headcoun t reduct ion reflects sale of Apex assets  ($  mil lions, except headcount) 594  623 635 667 698 644** 637  652 665 678 735 751  0 10 20 30 40 50 60 Q1/FY12 Q2/FY12 Q3/FY12 Q4/FY12 Q1/FY13 Q2/FY13 Q3/FY13 Q4/FY13 Q1/FY14 Q2/FY14 Q3/FY14 Q4/FY14 Q1/FY15 OpEx* SG&AR&D  Headcount $M  





  

5 mill ion in share-based compensation and  amortization of acqu ired intangibles. The year over year increase is predominately due to higher p roduct development expenses and headcount, al though this is  offset somewhat by lower variable compensation. The sequent ial growth  in operating expense is largely  driven by product development expenses, including the tape ou t of new audio p roducts. Our total headcount in Q4 was 751, up  16 employees from the December quarter. The ending cash balance in the March quarter was $384.5 mi llion, up $56.9 mill ion from the prior quarter. Cash from operations in Q4 was $65 mi llion. During  the quarter, we util ized  $9.7 mill ion to repurchase approximately 500,000 shares o f common stock at an average price of $19.50. As o f March 29 , 2014 we had $62.3 mill ion remaining in  the authorized program and  we expect to continue to execu te repurchases opportunistically  from time to time. Taxes and Invento ry  Our GAAP tax  expense during the quarter was $7.7 million, wh ich included $7.8 mill ion of non-cash expense associated  with our deferred  tax asset and other tax  credits. We have approximately  $54 mill ion remaining of deferred tax assets  and other tax cred its.  We expect our effective quarterly  cash tax  rate to be less than four percent, until  we have dep leted the remaining deferred  tax assets and other tax credi ts. Q4  invento ry  was $69.7 mil lion , relatively unchanged from the prior quarter. We 
expect inventory to increase over the next two quarters as we ramp ahead o f normal seasonal t rends in the back hal f o f the calendar year. Company Strategy  We bel ieve the portable audio market has significant growth potent ial in  the coming years as mobi le devices continue to evolve from a bas ic commun icat ion device into a tool for creating, sharing and  en joying multimed ia content. As the primary interface for mobile  





  

6 devices moves beyond  touch, the need for sophis ticated voice processing  hardware and embedded so ftware is expected to grow substantial ly. The desire for compell ing end  product features and  functionali ty requires ul tra low power high-performance audio solut ions with increased signal processing  capabil ities . Cirrus Logic is uniquely pos itioned to be a leader in this market g iven our expertise in analog and mixed signal processing, extensive intellectual  property portfolio and u ltra low power components. Further, the company’s abil ity to deliver innovative products and effectively manage its supp ly chain has helped bui ld and maintain excellent relationships with some of the best compan ies in the world. With cutt ing edge hardware and our embedded SoundClear® software, we are leveraging  our engineering expertise to develop  custom and general market aud io subsystems that intell igently solve system design issues, resul ting in a reliable and compel ling user experience. Our high perfo rmance data conversion  and ampli fier components address the demand for higher qual ity  audio capture and playback, wh ile the inclusion of ult ra low power mixed s ignal circuits for always on, always lis tening p rocessing requirements  combined with advanced DSP functionality, enables hearing and being heard in any environment without compromising battery li fe. With an extensive pipeline o f 55 nanometer products focused on audio and voice 
applications and s trong customer relat ionships across the portable audio  market, we are poised to capital ize on these opportunit ies over the next 12 to  18 months. During the quarter, des ign activ ity in audio  with both custom and  general market p roducts cont inued to  gain momentum. In portable audio, we added a new top t ier smartphone customer as we began shipments of our boosted  ampli fier wi th speaker protect ion.  In  LED lighting, we remained engaged  with key  tier-one OEMs and  tier-two ODMs, expanded into new SKUs with exist ing customers and delivered initial  shipments o f our MR16 product to a new customer. Wh ile revenue from LED lighting is expected to experience modest growth  this  year, the majority of revenue and g rowth opportuni ties in the foreseeable future are likely to be dominated by audio products .  





  

7 We believe Cirrus Logic’s abi lity to target fast g rowing markets  and develop innovative products in a timely manner positions the company at an advantage to many of its peers.  With two-to three-year product design cycles, our business model requ ires a substan tial investment in R&D and the prudent allocat ion o f engineering  capital. We have seen a cons iderable increase in demand fo r aud io products, particularly in mobile devices, over the past several  years. T he management team regularly evaluates opportun ities in both audio and  energy based on market size, total available content and our long-term product roadmap. While Cirrus Logic hired approximately 100  employees in FY14, our opportuni ties in audio exceed our engineering bandwidth . Therefore, although we expect to cont inue to  invest in ou r energy businesses, including LED light ing, we have recently reallocated  engineering resources to apply a larger po rt ion o f ou r development capacity to audio  opportunities  that we believe wi ll deliver g reater revenue growth and a better return on investment. Summary and Gu idance For the June quarter, we expect the fol lowing  resu lts:  • Revenue to  range between $135 mi llion and $155 mi llion; • Gross margin to be between  47 percent and 49 percen t; and • Combined R&D and SG&A expenses to range between  $57 mill ion and $62 mi llion, including  approximately $7 mill ion in share-based compensation  expense and  amortization 
of acquired intang ibles. In summary, Cirrus Logic is exi ting FY14 with  a robust p ipeline o f innovative products, a compel ling roadmap pairing  our best in class hardware with embedded SoundClear® so ftware and sol id relationships with  lead ing p layers in our target markets . This  past year, we are pleased to have broadened our customer base to include numerous lead ing international smartphone manufacturers. Moreover, we added addit ional SKUs with exis ting  and new customers in automotive,  home, LED l ight ing and  power meters . As we move into FY15,  we are exci ted to introduce new custom and catalog products that are expected  to broaden our footprint  in the markets  we serve and fuel long-term growth.  





  

8 Sincerely, Jason Rhode Thurman Case President and Chief Execu tive Officer Chief Financial  Officer Conference Cal l Q&A Sess ion Cirrus Log ic will  host a l ive Q&A session  at 5 p.m. EDT today to answer quest ions related to its  financial results  and business ou tlook. Participan ts may listen  to the con ference call on  the Cirrus Logic website. Participants who  would like to submit a question to be addressed during the call are requested to email  investor. relations@cirrus.com. A replay o f the webcast can be accessed on the Cirrus Logic website approximately two  hours following  its  completion, or by  calling (404) 537-3406 , or tol l-free at (855) 859-2056  (Access Code: 23057089). Use of Non-GAAP Financial  Info rmation This shareholder let ter and  its  at tachments include references to non-GAAP financial in formation, including operating expenses, net income, operat ing profit  and diluted earn ings per share.  A reconci liation of the adjustments to  GAAP resul ts is  included in the tab les below. Non-GAAP financial information  is not meant as a substi tute for GAAP resu lts,  but is included  because management believes such information  is useful  to ou r investo rs  for informational and comparat ive purposes. In addition, certain non-GAAP financial info rmation is used internally by management to evaluate and manage the company . As a note, the non-GAAP financial  information used by Cirrus Logic may  differ from that used by  other 
companies. These non-GAAP measures should be considered in   





  

9 addition  to, and not as a substitute for, the results prepared in  accordance with GAAP. Safe Harbor Statement Excep t for historical  information contained  herein,  the matters set fo rth in this  news release contain  fo rward-look ing s tatements, including our futu re growth expectat ions and our estimates of first quarter and full  fiscal  year 2015 revenue,  gross margin, combined research  and development and sell ing, general and administrative expense levels, share-based  compensation expense and amortization of acquired intangibles. In  some cases, forward-looking statements  are ident ified by words such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “target,” “p roject,” “believe,” “goals,” “opportunity ,” “estimates,” “intend,” and variations of these types of words and simi lar express ions.  In addition, any s tatements that refer to our plans, expectations, strategies or other characterizat ions of future events or circumstances are forward -looking statements.  These forward -looking statements are based on  our current expectations, est imates and assumptions and are sub ject to certain risks and uncertainties  that could cause actual resul ts to differ materially. These risks and uncertainties  include, but are not limited  to, the level  of orders  and shipments  during the fi rst quarter and full  fiscal  year 2015, as well as customer cancellat ions o f o rders, o r the failure to place orders  consis tent with forecasts;  and the risk factors listed  in ou r Form 10-K fo r the year ended March 30, 
2013, and in our other filings with the Securi ties and Exchange Commiss ion, which are available at www.sec.gov. The foregoing information concerning our bus iness outlook rep resents our out look  as of the date of this news release, and we undertake no  obligation  to update or revise any  fo rward-look ing s tatements, whether as a result  of new developments or otherwise.  Cirrus Logic, Cirrus and SoundClear are reg istered trademarks of Cirrus Logic, Inc. All  other product names noted herein may  be trademarks of their respect ive holders.  Summary financial data follows:  





  

10 Mar. 29, Dec.  28, Mar. 30 , Mar. 29, Mar. 30, 2014  2013 2013 2014 2013 Q4'14 Q3'14 Q4'13 Q4'14 Q4'13 Aud io products 137,773 $ 206,388  $ 196,098 $ 667,739  $ 754,769 $ Energy products 11,886 12,495 10,775 46,599 55,017 CIRRUS LOGIC, INC. CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data) Three Months Ended T welve Months Ended Net revenue 149 ,659 218,883 206,873  714,338 809,786 Cost of sales 76,291 115,034 123 ,259 358,175 414,595  Gross Profi t 73,368 103,849 83,614 356,163  395,191 Gross Margin 49.0% 47.4% 40 .4% 49.9% 48.8% Research  and development 35,511 32,426 30,085 126 ,189 114,071Selling, general  and admin istrative 17,823  18,625  19,724  74,861  76,998 Restructuring and o ther costs (26) 12  - (598) 3,539  Gain on sale o f asset -(247) Patent settlements, net - 695  - Total operating expenses 53,308 51,063 49,809 201 ,147 194,361 Operating income 20,060 52,786 33,805  155,016 200,830 Interest income, net 267  222 106 848 440 Other income (expense), net (27 ) (45 ) 14 (127) (80) Income before income taxes 20,300 52 ,963 33 ,925 155,737 201,190  Provision  fo r income taxes 7,698 11,463 7,565 47,626 64,592 Net income 12,602  $ 41,500 $ 26,360 $  108,111 $ 136 ,598 $  Basic earn ings per share: 0.20 $ 0.66 $ 0.41 $ 1.72 $ 2.12  $ Diluted earnings per share: 0.20 $ 0.63 $ 0.39  $ 1.65  $ 2.00  $ Weighted average number of 
shares: Bas ic 62,215 62,854 63,877 62,926 64,580 Diluted 64,545 65,368 67,138 65 ,535 68 ,454 Prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Account ing Princip les  





  

11 Mar. 29, Dec.  28, Mar. 30 , Mar. 29, Mar. 30, 2014  2013 2013 2014 2013 Net Income Reconciliat ion Q4'14  Q3'14  Q4'13 Q4'14 Q4'13 GAAP Net Income 12,602 $ 41,500 $ 26,360 $  108,111 $ 136,598 $Amortization of acquisi tion intangibles 217 275 - 492 604 Stock based  compensation expense 5,545  6,016 5,734 23,074 21,496 Non-GAAP financial information is not meant as a substi tute for GAAP results , but is included because management believes such information is useful  toour investo rs  for informational and comparat ive purposes. In addition, certain non-GAAP financial info rmation is used internally by management to evaluate and manage the company . As a note, the non-GAAP financial information used by Cirrus Logic may  differ from that used by other companies. These non-GAAP measures should be considered in add ition to,  and not as a substi tute for, the resul ts prepared in accordance with GAAP. Certain mod ificat ions to prio r year non-GAAP presentation has been made and had no material  effect  on the resul ts of operations. Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended (not prepared in accordance with GAAP) CIRRUS LOGIC,  INC. RECONCILIAT ION BETWEEN GAAPAND NON-GAAPFINANCIAL INFORMATION (unaudited, in thousands, except per share data) In ternational sales reorganization  charges - 442  – 395  Restructuring and other costs, net (26 ) 12 - (598) 3,539 Gain on asset sale -  (247) 
Patent settlements, net - 695 -Prov ision for income taxes 7 ,808 10 ,300 7,041 44 ,647 59 ,643Non-GAAP Net Income 26,146 $ 58,103 $ 39,577 $ 176 ,421 $ 222,028 $ Earnings Per Share Reconcil iation  GAAP Di luted earnings per share 0.20 $ 0.63 $ 0.39 $ 1.65  $ 2.00 $ Effect of Amortization  of acquisit ion intangib les - - - 0.01 0.01 Effect of Stock based compensation expense 0 .09 0.10 0.09 0.35 0.31 Effect of International sales reorgan izat ion charges - 0.01 - Effect of Restructu ring and other costs, net -  (0.01) 0.05 E ffect of Patent settlements, net - 0.01 - Effect of Provision for income taxes 0.12 0.16 0.10  0.68 0 .87 Non-GAAP Diluted earnings per share 0.41 $  0.89 $  0.59 $  2.69 $ 3.24 $ Operating Income Reconcil iation GAAP Operating  Income 20,060  $ 52,786 $ 33 ,805 $  155,016 $ 200 ,830 $  GAAP Operating  Profit  13% 24% 16% 22% 25% Amortization of acqu isit ion intangibles 217  275 - 492 604 Stock compensation expense - COGS 287 332 296  864 751 Stock compensation expense - R&D 2,546 2,834 2,976  10,392 10,550 Stock compensation expense - SG&A 2,712 2,850 2,462 11,818 10,195 International sales reorganization charges -442 – 395 Restructuring and o ther costs, net (26) 12 - (598) 3,539Gain on  asset sale - (247) Patent settlements, net -695  Non-GAAP Operat ing Income 25,796 $  59,089  $ 39,981 $ 178,679 $ 226,617 $ Non-GAAP Operating Profit 17% 27% 19% 25% 28% Operating  Expense Reconcil iation  
GAAP Operating Expenses 53,308  $ 51,063 $ 49 ,809 $  201,147 $ 194 ,361 $ Amortization of acquisi tion  intangibles (217) (275) - (492) (604) Stock compensation expense - R&D (2,546) (2,834) (2,976) (10,392) (10,550) Stock  compensation expense - SG&A (2,712) (2,850) (2,462) (11,818) (10,195) International sales reorganization  charges - (442) - (395) Restructuring  and other costs , net 26 (12) - 598 (3,539) Gain  on asset sale -  247 Paten t settlements, net -  (695) - Non-GAAP Operating Expenses 47,859 $ 45,092 $ 43,929 $ 178,348  $ 169,325 $  





  

12 CONSOLIDAT ED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET unaudited; in thousands Mar. 29, Dec. 28, Mar. 30, 2014 2013  2013 ASSETS Curren t assets Cash and cash equivalen ts 31 ,850 $  74,690  $ 66,402 $ Restricted investments  -  Marketab le securi ties 263,417 215,792  105,235 Accounts receivable, net 63 ,220 109,535 69,289 Inventories 69,743 69,985 119,300 Deferred tax asset 22,024  33,155  64,937 Other cu rrent assets 25,079 25,662 19,371 Total  Current Assets 475 ,333 528,819 444,534  Long-term marketable securit ies 89,243 37,115 64,910 Property and equipment, net 103,650  102,542 100,623 Intangibles, net 11,999  13,427  4,650 Goodwil l 16,367 16 ,335 6,027 Deferred  tax asset 25 ,065 17 ,354 16,671 Other assets 3,087 6,848  13,932  Total Assets 724 ,744 $  722,440 $ 651 ,347 $  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUIT YCurrent liab ilit ies Accounts  payab le 51,932  $ 60,493 $ 60 ,827 $  Accrued salaries and benefits 13,388 13,937 16,592  Other accrued  liabil ities  11,572 12,881 10,704 Deferred income on shipments to distributors  5,631  4,998 4,956 T otal Current Liabil ities 82,523 92,309 93,079  Other long-term obligat ions 4,863 5,108 10,094 Stockholders' equ ity:  Capital  stock 1 ,078,878 1,069,113 1 ,041,834 Accumulated deficit  (440,634) (443,322) (492 ,741) Accumulated o ther comprehensive loss (886) (768) (919) Total Stockho lders' Equity  637,358 625,023 548 ,174 To tal Liabi lities and Stockholders' Equity 724,744 
$ 722,440 $  651,347 $ Prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Account ing Princip les  


